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AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1724th Revised Page 1

CANCELS 1723rd Revised Page 1

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Except Revision Except

Except as as Indicated as Indicated
Page Indicated Page Page
Title 1 7th 7 6th 19.3 8th
Title 2 13th 71 4th 19.4 1st
1 1724th* 8 15th 20 10th
1.1 407th* 8.1 5th 20.1 5th
1.2 380th 9 26th 20.2 4th
1.3 298th 9.1 1st 21 4th
1.4 262nd 10 29th 22 1st
1.5 251st 10.1 12th 23 3rd
1.6 216th 10.2 9th 24 1st
1.7 164th 11 4th 25 4th
1.8 147th 12 11th 25.1 1st
1.9 164th 13 8th 25.2 1st
1.10 50th 13.1 6th 26 3rd
1.11 62nd 13.2 10th 27 9th
1.12 43rd 13.3 13th 28 11th
1.13 18th 13.4 21st 28.1 5th
1.14 33rd 13.5 37th 29 1st
1.15 71st 13.6 39th 30 Original
1.15.1 6th 13.7 44th 31 Original
1.16 91st 13.8 46th 32 Original
1.17 24th 13.8.1 32nd 33 Original
1.18 33rd 13.9 5th 34 4th
1.19 45th 14 3rd 34.1 1st
1.20 44th 15 17th 35 5th
1.21 45th 15.1 11th 35.1 1st
1.22 47th 15.2 1st 36 9th
1.23 41st 16 12th 36.1 7th
1.24 38th 16.1 11th 37 14th
1.25 29th 16.1.1 Original 37.1 4th
1.26 2nd 16.2 10th 37.2 7th
2 7th 16.3 2nd 37.3 6th
3 10th 16.4 3rd 374 1st
3.1 16th 16.5 Original 375 2nd
4 18th 16.6 3rd 38 9th
4.1 10th 16.7 3rd 38.1 11th
5 19th 17 1st 38.2 6th
5.1 20th 18 6th 38.2.1 3rd
5.2 8th* 19 27th 38.3 4th
6 5th 19.1 13th 38.4 4th
6.1 6th 19.2 15th
6.2 6th

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES
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51 2nd
52 1st
53 7th
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AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
8th Revised Page 5.2
CANCELS 7th Revised Page 5.2

Page No.
2. General Regulations (Cont'd)
2.6 Definitions (Cont'd)
Subtending End Office of an Access Tandem 68.1
Synchronous Test Line 68.1
Synchronous Transport Signal (STS-1) 68.1
Tandem Signaling 68.1
Tandem-Switched Transport 68.1
Tandem-Switched Transport Facility 68.2
Telecommunications Relay Services 68.2
Terminating Direction 68.2
Terminus Hub 68.2
Text Telephone (TT) 68.2
Third Party Host 68.2
Traceback Request 68.2
Transit Network Selection 68.2
Transmission Measuring (105 Type) Test Line/Responder 69
Transmission Node 69
Transmission Path 69
TRS Provider 69
Trunk 69
Trunk Group 69
Trunk Side Connection 69
Two-Wire to Four-Wire Conversion 69
Unicast Traffic 69
Uniform Service Order Code (USOC) 69
Unknown Unicast Traffic 69
User Service Information 69
V and H Coordinates Method 69
Virtual Tributary (VT1.5) 69
WATS Serving Office 69.1
Wire Center 69.1

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1st Revised Page 69.2
CANCELS Original Page 69.2

2. General Regulations (Cont'd)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

(Dx)

(Dx)



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1st Revised Page 69.3
CANCELS Original Page 69.3

2. General Regulations (Cont'd) (Dx)
X

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

7th Revised Page 73
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 73

4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)

4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.1.6 Rate Regulations

Rates are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retroactively in light of USTA v.
FCC, (Case No0.97-1469) (slip. Op. May 21, 1999) (D.C. Cir.), or pursuant to pending
motions or petitions or any other adjustments pursuant to a Commission or court order.

(A) End User Common Line (EUCL) (Dx)

(1)

EUCL per month charges will be billed to the end user of the associated Local
Exchange Service.

(2) For each local exchange service provided as remote call forwarding residential

service or remote call forwarding business service under the general and/or
local exchange service tariffs, End User Access charges do not apply.

For each local exchange service other than local exchange service used for
administrative purposes, provided to Radio Common Carriers and/or Maritime
Radio Common Carriers as access lines for their services under the general
and/or local exchange service tariffs, End User Access charges do not apply.

For business Centrex CO and Centrex CO-like service lines or trunks and
Centrex Dormitory (Residence) Service office lines or trunks installed or on
order prior to July 28, 1983, the End User Common Line (EUCL) Centrex CO
rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each line or trunk. For such lines
installed on or after July 28, 1983, the EUCL Multiline Business Subscriber rate
as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each line or trunk.

For Centrex Dormitory (Residence) Service dormitory (residential) lines or
trunks, the End User Common Line (EUCL) Primary Residence Subscriber-
Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each line or
trunk.

Centrex CO is a service that (1) uses a portion of a Telephone Company switch
located at the Telephone Company central office to meet the customer's internal
needs and serves as the customer's interface with the local and interexchange
networks and (2) links the customer's main stations to the Telephone Company
switch with subscriber loops.

Centrex CO-like services are services (e.g., Airport Service, ESSEX,
Hotel-Motel and Exhibition Hall Service) that operate in a matter that is
the same as Centrex CO and (1) are provided using switches located at
Telephone Company central offices and (2) links the customer's main
stations to the Telephone Company switch with subscriber loops.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material
filed under Transmittal No. 1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective

material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
9th Revised Page 74
CANCELS 8th Revised Page 74

4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
(A) End User Common Line (EUCL) (Cont’d) (Dx)

(3) (Cont'd)
Centrex Dormitory (Residential) Service is a service to a college or university or
school that serves both the university, college or school offices and the student
or faculty dormitory (residential) quarters. Primary Residential charges will apply
to the lines or trunks that serve dormitory quarters. Multiline Business charges
will apply to the lines or trunks that serve the offices. Charges shall be based on
the number of dormitory lines or trunks and office lines or trunks reported to the
Telephone Company by the customer.

(4) When a Payphone Service Provider is provided local business exchange service
or coin line service, the End User Common Line (EUCL) Multiline Business
Subscribers - Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to
each such service.

(5) When an end user is provided more than one local business exchange service in
a state by the same Telephone Company, and when the local business
exchange service is provided as a multiparty service under the general and/or
local exchange service tariffs, each party is deemed to be a user of an EUCL and
the End User Common Line (EUCL) Multiline Business Subscriber-Individual line
or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each such party.

(a) When an end user is provided Digital Transport Service (DTS) under the
general and/or local exchange service tariffs under the Module 1,2, or 3
serving arrangements, two End User Common Line (EUCL) Multiline
Business Subscriber-Individual line or trunk rates as set forth in 4.1.7
following applies to each such customer. When an end user is provided
DTS under the Module 4 serving arrangement, one EUCL Multiline
Business Subscriber-Individual line rate as set for in 4.1.7 following applies
to each line or trunk in the arrangement. Module 1, 2, and 3 serving
arrangements are provided in conjunction with DS1 service. Module 4
serving arrangements are provided in conjunction with Access Advantage
Plus (AA+) service.

Module 1

Module 1 is an arrangement that supports Business Trunk Services (e.g., 1-Way
In non-DID, 2-Way combination, toll terminals, Custom Dedicated 800
Service, and Foreign Exchange Service). Toll billing exclusion service and
900-976 Call Blocking are also available with Module 1.

Module 2
Module 2 supports all services provided in Module 1 plus Direct Inward Dialing
(DID) Service.
(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

2nd Revised Page 74.1
CANCELS 1st Revised Page 74.1

4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)

4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

(A) End User Common Line (EUCL) (Cont'd) (Dx)

Module 3

In addition to services supported in Module 1 and Module 2, Module 3
supports the following: Business Basic Exchange Service; Base Rate
non-switched 56 Kbps Service; Direct Inward Dialing with Call Transfer
Service; and Off Premise Extension Service. Call Waiting, Call
Forwarding Variable, and Three-Way Calling are available with
Business Basic Exchange Service.

Module 4 (Access Advantage Plus)

DTS-E Module 4 (also known as Access Advantage Plus, or AA+)
supports Integrated Voice Access Lines, Integrated Voice Access
Trunks, and Opti-Centrex service.

(6) When an end user is provided more than one local business exchange service in

a state by the same Telephone Company, and when the local business
exchange service is provided under the general and/or local exchange service
tariffs and is not covered by (3), (4) and (5) preceding, the End User Common
Line (EUCL) Multiline Business Subscribers - Individual line or trunk rate as set
forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each such local business exchange service.

When an end user is provided only a single local business exchange service in
a state by the same Telephone Company as a multiparty service under the
general and/or local exchange service tariffs, each party is deemed to be a user
of an EUCL and the End User Common Line (EUCL) Single Line Business
Subscriber - Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to
each such party.

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

9th Revised Page 75
CANCELS 8th Revised Page 75

4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont’d)

4.1 End User Access Service (Cont’d)

4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

(A) End User Common Line (EUCL) (Cont'd) (Dx)

(8)

(10)

When an end user is provided only a single local business exchange
service by the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local
exchange service tariffs, the End User Common Line (EUCL) Single Line
Business Subscriber - Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7
following applies to each single business service. Such local business
exchange service includes single local business exchange service not
covered in (7) preceding.

When an end user is provided a single local residence exchange service at
a service location in a state by the Telephone Company, and when the
local residence exchange service is provided as a multiparty service under
the general and/or local exchange service tariffs, each party is deemed to
be a user of an EUCL and the End User Common Line (EUCL) Primary
Residence Subscriber - Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7
following applies to each such party.

When an end user is provided a single local residence exchange service at
the same service location by the Telephone Company and when the local
residence exchange service is provided under the general and/or local
exchange service tariffs, the End User Common Line (EUCL) Primary
Residence Subscriber - Individual line rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following
applies to each such local residence exchange service. Such local
residence exchange service includes any local residence service not
covered in (9) preceding.

When an end user is provided with more than one local residence
exchange service at the same service location, only one line will be
classified as Primary as set forth in 4.1.7 and all other lines are considered
to be Non-Primary. The End User Common Line (EUCL) Non-Primary
Residence Subscriber - Individual line rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following
applies to each such non-primary local residence exchange service. Such
local residence exchange service includes any local residence service not
covered in (9) or (10) preceding.

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

7th Revised Page 75.1
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 75.1

4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont’d)

4.1 End User Access Service (Cont’d)

4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont’d)

(A) End
(11)

(13)

User Common Line (EUCL) (Cont'd) (Dx)

(Cont’d)

For exchange residence service installed prior to January 1, 1998, the
Telephone Company will use existing service records to determine
which line is primary. Current billing records contain Universal Service
Order Codes (USOCs) and Field Identifiers (FIDs) that identify non-
primary residence lines. If that data are not available, date of
installation will be used. The first line installed at a location will be
designated as Primary.

For exchange residence service established after January 1, 1998, if the
customer orders more than one line at the same service location, the
first line installed will be Primary. Otherwise, if services are ordered at
different times, date of installation data for the same location will be
used to designate one line as Primary.

When an end user is provided a local residence exchange service and
is a qualifying low income subscriber under paragraph 54.400 (a) (1) of
Part 54 of FCC Rules and Regulations, the End User Common Line
Residence Subscriber - Individual line or trunk rate in 4.1.7, following,
shall be applied to that line. Lifeline Customers will receive a credit
equal to 100 percent of this charge.

When an end user is provided a Basic Rate Interface ISDN (ISDN-BRI)

service, to either a residence or business location, the ISDN-BRI End
User Common Line rate applies, as set forth in 4.1.7.

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed

under Transmittal No.

1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024

Effective: February 6, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

7th Revised Page 75.2
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 75.2

4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont’d)
4.1 End User Access Service (Cont’d)
4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
(A) End User Common Line (EUCL) (Cont’d)

(13) (Cont'd)
In addition to the EUCL, when end users are provided certain residential
or multi-line local business exchange service by the Telephone
Company, under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs,
where the cost of the line port exceeds that of a basic analog line port,
an End User Complex Line Port (EUCLP) charge is assessed. These
services include ISDN-BRI for residential customers and ISDN BRI,
Centrex ISDN, ISDN-PRI and Digital Transport Service (DTS) for multi-
line business customers. The EUCLP rates as set forth in 4.1.7
following, applies to each such party.

(a) When an end user is provided ISDN PRI local exchange service by
the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local exchange
service tariffs, an EUCLP is assessed. The rate per facility is set
forth in 4.1.7 following.

(b) When an end user is provided Digital Transport Service (DTS) local
exchange service by the Telephone Company, under the general
and/or local exchange service tariffs under Module 1, 2, or 3 serving
arrangements, the DTS EUCLP is assessed. The individual facility
rate is set forth in 4.1.7 following. The DTS EUCLP rate is not
applicable to DTS service under the Module 4 serving arrangement.

(¢) When an end user is provided ISDN-BRI local exchange service by
the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local exchange
service tariffs, an EUCLP is assessed. The individual facility rate is
set forth in 4.1.7 following.

(d) When an end user is provided Centrex ISDN local exchange service
by the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local
exchange service tariffs, an EUCLP is assessed. The individual
facility rate is set forth in 4.1.7 following.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed
under Transmittal No. 1909 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1910 )

Issued: January 31, 2024 Effective: February 6, 2024
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

(Dx)



